

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

**TUESDAY, THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF APRIL,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**



:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI NATH TILHARI
AND
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BALAJI MEDAMALLI**

APPEAL SUIT NO: 122 OF 2026

Between:

Smt. Parepalli Ganga Parvathi, W/o Sri Rama Venkata Krishna Rao,
Aged about 55 Years, R/o Venkatapuram Village T. Narasapuram
Mandal, West Godavari District, AP

Appellant/Defendant

AND

1. Abdul Kareem, S/o Late Abdul Azeez, Aged about 65 Years, H.No.3-251, Spinning Mill Colony-2, Lalacheruvu Center, Rajamahendravaram, East Godavari District, AP
2. Mohammad Ameeruddin, S/o Late Abdul Azeez, Aged about 62 Years, H.No.15-1-23, Adhivarapupeta, Near Gangamma Gudi, Eluru, West Godavari District.
3. Aftab Begum, W/o Late Khasim Saheb, Aged about 60 Years New MIG Masjid Quarters, BHEL Ramachandrapuram, Hyderabad, Medak District, Telangana State.
4. Mohammad Sabji, S/o Late Khasim Saheb, Aged about 37 Years, Employee, New MIG Masjid Quarters, BHEL Ramachandrapuram, Hyderabad, Medak District, Telangana State.
5. Mohammad Rafi, S/o Late Khasim Saheb, Aged about 35 Years, Employee, New MIG Masjid Quarters, BHEL Ramachandrapuram, Hyderabad Medak District, Telangana State.

Respondents/Plaintiffs

Appeal Under Section 96 of CPC is filed against to present this Memorandum of Appeal against the Judgment and decree dated 20 11-2025, passed in O.S.N0.121 OF 2018, on the file of The Court of Principal District Judge, Eluru, West Godavari District

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition Under Order 41 R 5 R/W Section 151 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings pursuant to the judgment and decree dated 20-11-2025 in O.S.No.121 of 2018 on the file of the Court of Principal District Judge, Eluru, West Godavari District, AP Pending disposal of AS 122 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court dated: 10.03.2026 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri YASWANTH GADE, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Sri. VENKATA NARAYANA RAO, Advocate for the Respondents;

The Court made the following ORDER:

Learned counsel for the appellant has filed a memo submitting that the terms of the interim order dated 10.03.2026 have been complied with by the appellant.

2. Learned counsel for the respondents seeks time to get instructions.

3. Interim order granted earlier by this Court dated 10.03.2026 is extended until further orders, in view of the memo filed.

4. List after Summer Vacation, 2026.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/-A.VIJAYA BABU
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal District Judge, West Godavari at Eluru.
2. One CC to Sri. VENKATA NARAYANA RAO, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri. YASWANTH GADE, Advocate [OPUC]
4. **One spare copy**

JSS

HIGH COURT

**RNT, J
&
BM, J**

DATED:21.04.2026.

LIST AFTER SUMMER VACATION, 2026.

ORDER

AS.No.122 of 2026

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED.

